
Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0054 13.02 14.05 1.03 0.78 0.058

14.05 15.3 1.25 0.788 0.056

15.3 16.3 1 0.943 0.157

16.3 16.82 0.52 0.989 0.181

16.9 18 1.1 1.18 0.153

18 18.95 0.95 1.26 0.064

18.95 20.1 1.15 0.394 0.013

20.1 21.14 1.04 0.274 0.012



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0044 3.55 4.6 1.05 0.248 0.024

4.6 5.5 0.9 0.407 0.089

5.5 6.5 1 0.229 0.012

6.5 7.5 1 0.301 0.012



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0026 0.4 1.3 0.9 0.581 0.052

1.3 2.6 1.3 0.834 0.076

2.6 3.9 1.3 1.06 0.082

3.9 5 1.1 1.1 0.043

5 6.3 1.3 0.791 0.076

6.3 7.3 1 0.963 0.069

7.3 8.3 1 1.38 0.09

8.3 9.2 0.9 1.03 0.069

9.3 10.3 1 0.973 0.106

10.3 11.55 1.25 0.948 0.082

11.55 12 0.45 0.62 0.043

12 13.15 1.15 0.94 0.112

13.15 13.6 0.45 0.272 0.115

13.6 14.5 0.9 0.983 0.098

14.5 15.35 0.85 0.672 0.065

15.35 16.4 1.05 1.02 0.074

16.4 17.4 1 0.712 0.056

17.4 18.4 1 1.02 0.102

18.4 19 0.6 1.18 0.202

19 20.2 1.2 1.07 0.22

20.2 21 0.8 0.828 0.098

21 21.7 0.7 1.36 0.139

21.7 22.85 1.15 1.24 0.09

22.85 24.1 1.25 1.42 0.105

24.1 24.85 0.75 1.2 0.075

24.85 25.8 0.95 1.12 0.115

25.98 27 1.02 0.58 0.053

27 28.25 1.25 0.863 0.065

28.25 29.53 1.28 1.26 0.091

29.7 30.95 1.25 0.704 0.072

30.95 32.15 1.2 0.952 0.111

32.15 33.15 1 1.19 0.124

33.15 34.15 1 1.21 0.057

34.15 35.15 1 1.21 0.018

35.15 36.05 0.9 0.751 0.014

36.05 36.9 0.85 0.718 0.015

36.9 37.4 0.5 0.567 0.012

37.4 37.88 0.48 0.352 0.011



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0037 STD

5 5.55 0.55 0.112 0.012

5.55 6.25 0.7 0.38 0.047

6.25 7 0.75 0.415 0.088

7 8.2 1.2 0.221 0.033

8.2 9.2 1 0.804 0.083

9.2 10.2 1 0.897 0.085

10.2 11.2 1 1.07 0.093

11.2 12.1 0.9 1.13 0.089

12.1 13.3 1.2 0.27 0.013

13.3 13.9 0.6 0.686 0.051

13.9 14.9 1 0.328 0.019

14.9 15.8 0.9 0.828 0.072

15.8 16.65 0.85 0.811 0.059

16.65 17.95 1.3 1.07 0.069

17.95 18.55 0.6 0.593 0.032

18.55 19.35 0.8 1.1 0.055

19.35 20.35 1 1.12 0.042

20.35 21.35 1 0.597 0.023

21.35 21.8 0.45 0.523 0.012

21.8 22.6 0.8 1.1 0.021

22.6 23.2 0.6 0.622 0.01

23.2 24.5 1.3 0.595 0.014

24.5 25.8 1.3 0.671 0.016

25.8 27.1 1.3 0.957 0.017

27.1 27.8 0.7 1.14 0.013

27.8 28.6 0.8 0.65 0.01

28.8 29.6 0.8 0.443 0.008

29.6 30.55 0.95 0.627 0.01

30.55 30.8 0.25 1.11 0.01

30.8 31.5 0.7 0.87 0.016

31.5 32.3 0.8 0.826 0.012

32.3 32.85 0.55 0.641 0.012

32.85 33.2 0.35 0.633 0.011

33.2 34.1 0.9 0.273 0.009

34.1 34.64 0.54 0.325 0.008



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0055 4.55 4.95 0.4 0.085 0.001

4.95 5.65 0.7 0.401 0.02

5.65 6.6 0.95 0.686 0.041

6.6 7.4 0.8 0.801 0.083

7.4 8.4 1 0.795 0.056

8.4 9.5 1.1 0.87 0.091

9.5 10.6 1.1 0.743 0.079

10.6 11.85 1.25 0.646 0.109

11.85 12.8 0.95 0.649 0.063

12.8 13.1 0.3 0.722 0.076

13.1 14 0.9 0.915 0.046

14 15 1 0.792 0.194

15 16 1 0.722 0.33

16 17 1 0.619 0.133

17 18 1 0.679 0.126

18 18.9 0.9 1.37 0.272

18.9 20 1.1 1.21 0.129

20 21 1 0.734 0.148

21 22 1 0.911 0.398

22 22.95 0.95 0.756 0.284

22.95 24 1.05 0.967 0.149

24 25 1 1.31 0.287

25 26 1 1.28 0.25

26 27 1 0.749 0.151

27.15 27.6 0.45 0.126 0.014

27.84 29 1.16 0.282 0.012

STD



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0056 5.4 5.95 0.55 0.045 0.003

5.95 7.2 1.25 0.267 0.013

7.2 8.2 1 0.355 0.016

8.2 9.35 1.15 0.33 0.009

9.35 10.35 1 0.528 0.051

10.35 11 0.65 0.536 0.1

11 12 1 0.544 0.062

12 13.05 1.05 0.861 0.074

13.05 14 0.95 0.878 0.117

14 14.8 0.8 0.844 0.183

14.8 15.7 0.9 0.859 0.115

15.7 16.6 0.9 0.751 0.131

16.6 17.2 0.6 0.956 0.137

17.2 18.05 0.85 1.64 0.073

18.05 18.4 0.35 0.495 0.011

18.4 19 0.6 0.37 0.025

19 19.6 0.6 0.296 0.012

19.7 20.5 0.8 1.31 0.029

20.5 21.5 1 0.809 0.012

21.5 21.8 0.3 1.64 0.029

21.8 22.95 1.15 0.516 0.013

22.95 24.2 1.25 1.16 0.022

24.2 25.2 1 0.472 0.012

25.2 26.3 1.1 1.07 0.033

26.3 27.3 1 1.58 0.024

27.3 28.5 1.2 0.345 0.011



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0045 2.85 3.25 0.036 0.003

3.25 4.15 0.253 0.055

4.15 5 0.198 0.01



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0046 3.85 4.2 0.35 0.245 0.019

4.25 5 0.75 0.528 0.042

5 5.75 0.75 0.357 0.047

5.8 6.95 1.15 0.388 0.054

6.95 7.75 0.8 0.557 0.062

7.75 8.55 0.8 0.743 0.154

8.55 9.3 0.75 0.448 0.049

9.3 10.3 1 0.304 0.011

10.3 11.2 0.9 0.428 0.011

11.4 12.6 1.2 1.01 0.057

12.6 13.4 0.8 1.2 0.023

13.4 14.65 1.25 0.528 0.012

14.7 15.95 1.25 0.259 0.01

15.95 17 1.05 0.269 0.011

17 17.8 0.8 1.34 0.034

STD

17.8 18.3 0.5 0.499 0.011

18.3 18.6 0.3 0.912 0.016

18.6 18.95 0.35 0.51 0.011

18.95 20.15 1.2 0.558 0.012

20.15 21.2 1.05 0.78 0.013

21.2 22.5 1.3 0.622 0.014

22.5 23.3 0.8 0.426 0.012



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0040 4.05 5 0.95 0.707 0.016

5 5.85 0.85 0.812 0.015

5.9 7.2 1.3 0.863 0.016

7.2 8.35 1.15 0.936 0.028

8.35 9.5 1.15 1.16 0.015

9.6 10.5 0.9 1.01 0.02

10.5 11.4 0.9 1.28 0.051

11.4 12.3 0.9 0.972 0.03

12.3 13.31 1.01 0.99 0.086

13.5 14.8 1.3 1.22 0.083

14.8 15.1 0.3 1.27 0.218

15.1 15.6 0.5 1.05 0.178

15.6 16.62 1.02 1.46 0.039

16.7 17 0.3 0.516 0.014

17 18 1 2.32 0.049

18 18.85 0.85 0.345 0.011

18.85 20.1 1.25 1.59 0.035

20.1 20.35 0.25 0.393 0.012

20.35 21.6 1.25 1.39 0.027

21.6 22.15 0.55 2.18 0.021

22.15 22.66 0.51 0.783 0.011

22.66 23.65 0.99 0.909 0.018

23.65 24.8 1.15 0.635 0.012

24.8 25.35 0.55 0.28 0.011

25.35 26.4 1.05 1.27 0.043

26.4 27.4 1 1.18 0.071

27.4 28.24 0.84 0.622 0.025

28.9 29.85 0.95 0.44 0.023

29.85 30.3 0.45 0.318 0.016



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0038 4.22 4.78 0.56 0.013 0.003

4.95 6.1 1.15 0.138 0.02

6.1 7 0.9 0.37 0.133

7 7.5 0.5 0.216 0.01

7.5 8.6 1.1 0.302 0.016

8.6 9.5 0.9 0.202 0.01



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0039 5 6 1 0.14 0.008

6 7 1 0.141 0.011

7 7.9 0.9 0.216 0.016

7.9 8.55 0.65 0.43 0.065

8.55 9.15 0.6 0.399 0.063

9.2 9.5 0.3 0.199 0.011

9.5 10.2 0.7 0.354 0.051

10.2 10.9 0.7 0.259 0.037

10.9 12 1.1 0.341 0.057

12 13 1 0.8 0.06

13 13.75 0.75 0.46 0.036

13.75 14.75 1 0.583 0.042

14.75 15.3 0.55 0.825 0.064

15.3 15.7 0.4 0.551 0.018

15.7 16.6 0.9 0.583 0.022

16.6 17.2 0.6 0.532 0.021

17.2 17.9 0.7 0.287 0.017

17.9 19.1 1.2 0.275 0.012

19.1 20.3 1.2 0.272 0.011

20.3 21.5 1.2 0.297 0.011

21.5 21.9 0.4 0.485 0.038

21.9 22.9 1 1.29 0.06

22.9 23.7 0.8 1.56 0.051

23.7 24.8 1.1 0.635 0.014

24.8 25.9 1.1 0.484 0.018

25.9 27 1.1 0.437 0.016

27 28 1 0.314 0.011



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0071 4 5.25 1.25 0.643 0.029

5.25 6.5 1.25 0.656 0.045

6.5 7.75 1.25 1.04 0.08

7.75 9 1.25 0.73 0.166

9 10.35 1.35 0.33 0.105

10.6 11.8 1.2 0.744 0.051

11.8 13 1.2 1.11 0.025

13 14.2 1.2 1.04 0.045

14.2 15.1 0.9 0.864 0.044

15.1 16 0.9 0.606 0.127

16.3 17 0.7 0.518 0.125

17 17.66 0.66 0.254 0.063

17.9 18.6 0.7 0.628 0.083

18.6 19.3 0.7 0.712 0.068

19.3 20 0.7 0.414 0.015

20 20.7 0.7 0.495 0.014

20.7 21.4 0.7 0.388 0.015

21.4 22.6 1.2 0.476 0.034

23.1 23.7 0.6 0.411 0.04

24 24.7 0.7 0.429 0.05

24.7 25.4 0.7 0.376 0.053

25.4 26.2 0.8 0.99 0.066

26.2 27 0.8 0.887 0.037

27 28 1 0.462 0.05

28 29 1 0.387 0.046

29 30.2 1.2 0.46 0.061



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0047A 4 5.2 1.2 0.018 0.001

5.2 6.4 1.2 0.241 0.008

6.4 7.6 1.2 0.601 0.035

7.6 8.8 1.2 0.675 0.067

8.8 10 1.2 0.791 0.106

10 11.2 1.2 0.858 0.062

11.2 12.4 1.2 1.08 0.099

12.4 13.6 1.2 0.724 0.081

13.6 14.8 1.2 0.758 0.052

14.8 16 1.2 0.932 0.065

16 16.85 0.85 0.714 0.016

16.85 17.85 1 2.13 0.049

17.85 18.2 0.35 0.976 0.014

18.2 19.1 0.9 1.65 0.038

19.1 19.8 0.7 0.845 0.015

19.8 20.8 1 0.971 0.022

20.8 21.6 0.8 0.451 0.012

21.6 22.7 1.1 0.994 0.03

22.7 23.75 1.05 0.604 0.015

23.75 24.75 1 0.829 0.026

24.75 25.25 0.5 0.439 0.013

25.25 26.5 1.25 0.576 0.02

26.5 27.75 1.25 0.456 0.013

27.75 29 1.25 0.248 0.01

29 30 1 0.495 0.043

30 30.95 0.95 0.484 0.021

30.95 31.85 0.9 0.381 0.02

31.85 32.1 0.25 0.247 0.01



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0049 4 5.25 1.25 0.02 0.002

5.25 6.5 1.25 0.028 <0.001

6.5 7.75 1.25 0.301 0.011

7.75 9 1.25 0.208 0.008

9 10.25 1.25 0.301 0.02

10.25 11.5 1.25 0.36 0.028

11.5 12.75 1.25 0.377 0.037

12.75 14 1.25 0.313 0.054

14 15 1 0.348 0.056

15 15.9 0.9 0.876 0.09

15.9 16.75 0.85 1.29 0.075

16.85 17.35 0.5 1.99 0.04

17.35 18.45 1.1 1.5 0.037



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0057 0.55 0.7

5.05 5.3

8.15 8.4

11.35 12.15 0.8 0.097 0.003

12.15 12.4

12.4 13.5 1.1 0.193 0.012

13.5 14.1 0.6 0.136 0.014

14.1 14.65 0.55 0.264 0.009


